

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, and
LILLY USA, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....3

II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.....9

III. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES SUE TO PREVENT HHS’s ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S LEGAL ADVICE IS NOT REVIEWABLE.....14

A. The Advisory Opinion Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action14

B. Lilly’s Attempt to Upend the Settled Operation of the 340B Program is Time-Barred17

II. EVEN IF THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S LEGAL ADVICE WAS REVIEWABLE, LILLY’S CLAIMS FAIL.....22

A. Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking is Not Required Because the Advisory Opinion Is An Interpretive Rule22

B. Lilly Fails To State A Claim On The Merits Because Lilly’s Obligation to Offer Discounted Drugs To Covered Entities Is Imposed By the 340B Statute Itself.....24

C. The General Counsel’s Legal Advice Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious28

D. Lilly’s Takings Claims Fail As A Matter of Law.....29

1. Lilly Fails to State a Private-Regulatory-Takings Claim30

i. Lilly’s Voluntary Participation in the 340B Program Forecloses its Private-Regulatory-Takings Claim30

ii. The Challenged Obligation, Even if a Taking, is Constitutionally Justified by a Public Purpose32

2. Lilly Fails to State an Unconstitutional-Conditions Claim34

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE-DISPUTE RESOLUTION MECHANISM MANDATED BY CONGRESS WAS LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED.....37

A. ADR Board Members Are Lawfully Appointed Inferior Officers37

B. The ADR Process Does Not Infringe the Power of the Judiciary43

C. The Secretary Fully Complied with Notice-And-Comment Requirements in Promulgating the ADR Rule.....50

1. HHS did not terminate the ADR Rulemaking in advance of issuing the final rule.50

2. The ADR Rule is a logical outgrowth of the NPRM.....54

D. The ADR Rule is Substantively Compliant with the APA.....56

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Allegheny Def. Proj., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 423 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2005)	58
<i>Alto Dairy v. Veneman</i> , 336 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2003)	55, 56
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021).....	10, 33
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)	54, 55, 56
<i>Amundsen v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 218 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	6, 49
<i>Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Bank of N. Shore v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1984)	56
<i>Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec. of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14, 17
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	33, 34
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	36
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	48, 49
<i>Cierco v. Lew</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016)	51
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	36
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	58
<i>Clayton Cty., Ga. v. FAA</i> , 887 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	57
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. HHS</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	49
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen Cty.</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	33, 34

<i>Diliberti v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1987)	17, 18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	36
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 411 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.</i> , (<i>Prometheus</i>), 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	28, 56
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acc’t Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	38, 42, 43
<i>Freedom Ordnance Mfg., Inc. v. Brandon</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00243, 2018 WL 7142127 (S.D. Ind. March 27, 2018).....	12
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	56
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	31, 32
<i>General Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Golden and Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech</i> , 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	33, 34
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350.....	30, 35

<i>In re Grand Jury Invest.</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n (“IEDA”) v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)	59
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40, 43
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Kalaris v. Donovan</i> , 697 F.2d 376 (1983).....	42, 48, 49, 50
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	30, 33
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	30, 35, 36
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	18
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	29, 32, 36
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	52
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	56
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	56, 57
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wayne Tp., Marion Cty., Indiana v. Davila</i> , 969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	59, 60
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	46
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , (<i>NFIB</i>), 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep. of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	17
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	58, 59
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	45, 46, 47
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	32
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	22
<i>Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019)	19
<i>Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	34, 35
<i>Post Acute Med. at Hammond, LLC v. Azar</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2018)	55
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	30, 32

<i>Ritter v. Thigpen</i> , 828 F.2d 662 (11th Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , (<i>Monsanto</i>), 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	30, 35, 36
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum For Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	35
<i>Schwab v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 507 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007)	57, 58
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Singer v. City of New York</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	35
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	30, 31, 32
<i>St. James Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)	58, 59
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	46, 47
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	47, 48
<i>Toledo, Peoria & W. Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 462 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	56
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	51
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	22, 50, 52
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	49
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	24, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 256b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	3, 34
44 U.S.C. § 1507	52
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	6
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992), <i>codified at</i> § 340B, Public Health Service Act ...	3
U.S. Const. art. II.....	2, 37
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	12
Regulations	
340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010)	7, 50
340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution, 81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016)	7, 50
340B Drug Pricing Program: Administrative Dispute Resolution, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 10.24	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 10.11	6, 60
42 C.F.R. § 10.20	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 10.21	44
42 C.F.R. § 10.23	8, 55
42 C.F.R. § 10.24	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 10.3	8, 41, 47

78 Fed. Reg. 12,702-01 (Feb. 25, 2013).....	51
82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017)	27
Food Labeling; Gluten-Free Labelling of Fermented or Hydrolyzed Foods, 85 Fed. Reg. 49,240 (Aug. 13, 2020)	50
Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (“Regulatory Freeze Memorandum”), 74 Fed. Reg. 4,435 (Jan. 26, 2009)	53
Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010)	5
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996)	3, 4, 13, 19
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Patient and Entity Eligibility, 61 Fed. Reg. 55,156 (Oct. 24, 1996)	60
Other Authorities	
<i>About the Unified Agenda</i> , https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/StaticContent/UA_About.myjsp (last visited Feb. 16, 2021)	52
<i>Administrative Agencies Are Just Like Legislatures and Courts-Except When They’re Not</i> , 59 Admin. L. Rev. 79 (2007).....	51
<i>Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 471 (2011)	59
Historical Unified Agenda and Regulatory Plan, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaHistory (last visited Feb. 16, 2021).....	53
How to Use the Unified Agenda, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/StaticContent/UA_HowTo.myjsp#rin	52
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....	3, 32, 44
https://phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/P-R/PhRMA-Petition-for-340B-ADR-Rulemaking_November-2020.pdf	60
Novartis 340B Policy Changes, https://www.novartis.us/news/statements/new-policy-related-340b-program	10
